CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER R5-2024-0010

RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

A) CAMP SIERRA IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, CAMP SIERRA ASSOCIATION AND THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, CAMP SIERRA WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, FRESNO COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order 5-00-199, adopted on 15 September 2000, regulates the discharge from the Camp Sierra Wastewater Treatment Facility (Facility). The Facility's treatment system consists of an extended aeration-activated sludge plant. On 29 April 2022, the Camp Sierra Improvement Association and the United States Forest Service submitted a Report of Waste Discharge (RWD) requesting the Facility be enrolled under State Water Resources Control Board Order 2014-0153-DWQ, *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems* (General Order). Additional information was provided in subsequent materials through 23 October 2023. On 31 October 2023, a Notice of Applicability was issued for the Facility (enrollee number 2014-0153-DWQ-R5387) enrolling the Facility under the General Order. The Notice of Applicability establishes a flow limitation of 20,000 gallons per day (monthly average) from 1 June to 30 September and 10,000 gallons per day from 1 October to 31 May. The Discharger is participating in the Prioritization and Optimization Study for the Salt Control Program. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind WDRs Order 5-00-199.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 16 February 2024.

PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer